ORDINANCE NO. 24-08 INTRODUCTION DATE: 04-17-2024 ADOPTION DATE:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 (ADMINISTRATION), ARTICLE 3 (DEPARTMENTS OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT) SECTION 2-20.4 (TENURE, REMOVAL) AND SECTION 2-20.5 (NON-UNION APPOINTMENT) OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MILLSTONE, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Millstone, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, as follows:

Ī

Chapter 2 (Administration), Article 3 (Departments of the Municipal Government), Section 2-20 (Department of Public Works), is hereby amended as follows (additions are bold underlines deletions are bold strikeouts):

Section 2-20.1. (Department of Public Works, Creation; Superintendent of Public Works in Charge.) No change.

Section 2-20.2. (Department of Public Works) No change.

Section 2-20.3. (Superintendent of Public Works; Powers and Duties) No change.

Section 2-20.4 Tenure, Removal.

The Superintendent of Public Works, as a full-time employee of the Township, shall be eligible for tenure after five continuous years of employment and shall be subject to removal without good cause as provided in N.J.S.A. 40A:9-154.6.

Section 2-20.5 4 Non-Union Appointment.

The Superintendent of Public Works is a non-union supervisory position appointed by the Township Committee for five years to serve at the pleasure of the governing body.

II

All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Ш

If any section, subparagraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such decision shall not invalidate the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

<u>IV</u>

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT: This Ordinance amends Chapter 2 (Administration), Article 3 (Departments of the Municipal Government), Section 20 (Department of Public Works), by deleting Section 2-20.4 (Tenure, Removal) in its entirety and revising Section 2-20.5 (Non-Union Appointment), pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:9-154.6.